
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
BWRDD GOFAL CYMDEITHASOL, IECHYD 

 A LLES Y CABINET 
 

Yn syth Yn dilyn y Pwyllgor Craffu ar 
 DYDD IAU, 10 IONAWR 2019 

 
SIAMBR Y CYNGOR, CANOLFAN DDINESIG, PORT TALBOT 

 

 
 
 
1.  Periodi cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fudd   

 
3.  Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol  (Tudalennau 3 - 6) 

 
4.  Blaenraglen Waith 2018-19  (Tudalennau 7 - 10) 

 
5.  Comisiynu Gwasanaethau Gofal a Chefnogi mewn Cynllun Byw a 

Chymorth  (Tudalennau 11 - 14) 
 
Adroddiad Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau I Oedolion 
 

6.  Partneriaeth Gofalwyr Bae'r Gorllewin - Adroddiad Blynyddol 
Gwerthfawrogi Gofalwyr 2017/18  (Tudalennau 15 - 42) 
 
Adroddiad Preifat Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau I Oedolion 
 

7.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys (boed yn gyhoeddus neu wedi'u heithrio) yn ôl 
disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag Offeryn Statudol 2001 Rhif 2290 
(fel y'i diwygiwyd). 

 
 
 



8.  Mynediad i gyfarfodydd   
Mynediad i gyfarfodydd i benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y cyhoedd 
o'r eitem ganlynol yn unol ag Is-adran 100a(4) a (5) Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 a'r paragraffau eithriedig perthnasol o Ran 4 
Atodlen 12a y Ddeddf uchod. 
 
Rhan 2 
 

9.  Trefniadau cyfundebol ar gyfer Gwasanaeth Cefnogi Rhannu 
Bywydau  (Tudalennau 43 - 50) 
 
Adroddiad Preifat Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau I Oedolion 
 

10.  Adroddiad y Rheolwr am Cartref Plant Diogel Hillside 
(Tudalennau 51 - 86) 
 
Adroddiad Preifat Cyfarwyddwr y Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol, 
Iechyd a Thai 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Prif Weithredwr 
 

 
Canolfan Ddinesig,  
Port Talbot 
 4 Ionawr 2019 
 
 
 
Aelodau’r Cabinet:  
 
Cynghowyr: 
 

A.R.Lockyer a/ac P.D.Richards 
 

 
Nodiadau:  
 
 (1) Os nad yw unrhyw aelod o Fwrdd y Cabinet yn gallu bad yn bresennol, gall unrhyw aelod arall o’r 

Cabinet gyflenwi fel aelod etholiadol ar y pwyllgor. Gofynnir i’r aelodau wneud y trefniadau hyn yn 
uniongyrchol ac yna I hysbysu is adran y pwyllgor..   

 
(2) Ystyrir barn y Pwyllgor Craffu blaenorol wrth wneud penderfyniadau (proses craffu cyn 

penderfynu)  
 



- 30 - 
 

61218 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
6 DECEMBER 2018 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.R.Lockyer and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, A.Thomas, J.Woodman-Ralph and N. Jones 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 8 November 2018 be noted 
by Committee. 
 
 

3. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE & ADULT SERVICES - 2ND 
QUARTER (2018-19) PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen3

Eitem yr Agenda3



- 31 - 
 

61218 

4. NEATH PORT TALBOT HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY 2018-22  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That approval be granted for the Neath Port Talbot Homelessness 

Strategy 2018-22 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the circulated report. 
 
2. That approval be granted for the report of the Homelessness 

Review 2018 as detailed in Appendix 2 to the circulated report. 
 

 
Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Local Authority to comply with the duty placed on the 
Council by the Housing (Wales) Act 2014 to undertake, produce, and 
publish a Homelessness Review and Homelessness Strategy, by the 
end of 2018. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 
 
Consultation: 
 
The Homelessness Strategy 2018-22 has been subject to a 60 day 
public consultation. 
 
 

5. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19  
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 
 

Tudalen4



- 32 - 
 

61218 

7. ADULT SERVICES RESOURCE PANEL  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Tudalen5



Mae’r dudalen hon yn fwriadol wag



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 6 – 2 January 2019   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

2018/2019 FORWARD WORK PLAN (DRAFT) 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 Feb 19 
 
 
 
 

 

 

   

 
Staff Surveys (Adults) 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Annual 

 
Andrew Jarrett 

 
Staff Survey (Children) 
 

 
Monitoring 

 

 
Annual 

 
Andrew Jarrett 

 
Neath Port Talbot’s Plan for Children and 
Young People Services 2018 -2021  
(Results of Consultation) 
 

 
Decision 

 
Topical 

 
Keri Warren/ 

Chele Howard 

 
Neath Port Talbot’s Plan for Adult Social Care 
2018 – 2021 
(Results of Consultation) 
 

 
Decision 

 
Topical 

 
Chele Howard/ 
Angela Thomas 

 
Supporting People Local Commissioning Plan 
 

 
Decision 

 
Topical 

 
Angela 
Thomas 

 
 
  

T
udalen7

E
item

 yr A
genda4



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 6 – 2 January 2019   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ Head 
of Service 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7 Mar 19 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Supporting People Programme Grant Contracts 
18/19 
 

 
Decision 

 
Annual 

 
Gareth Evans/ 

Angela Thomas 

 
Carers Information & Consultation Strategy 
Annual Progress Report 
 

 
Information 

 
Annual 

 
Andrew Jarrett 

 
Hillside Placement Fees 18/19 
 

 
Decision 

 
Annual 

 
Andrew Jarrett 

 
Quarter 3 Performance Indicators 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
Ian Finnemore/ 
Angela Thomas 

  

T
udalen8



 
 

Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Cabinet Committee 

Version 6 – 2 January 2019   Officer Responsible: Jayne Woodman-Ralph 

 

DATE Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision, 
Monitoring or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
,Annual, 
Biannual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

Contact Officer/ 
Head of Service 

 
 
 
 
4 Apr 19 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Hillside Managers Report 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
A.Jarrett 

 
Hillside (The Children Home Wales) 
 

 
Monitoring 

 
Quarterly 

 
A.Jarrett 

    

    

    

 

T
udalen9



M
ae’r dudalen hon yn fw

riadol w
ag



 

   

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & WELL-BEING CABINET BOARD 

 

10th January 2019 

 
 

Report of the Head of Adult Services– A. THOMAS 
 
 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: Cadoxton or Bryncoch South 
 

 
COMMISSIONING OF CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICES IN A SUPPORTED 
LIVING SCHEME  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
To obtain Member approval to undertake a procurement exercise for the 
provision of care and support within a supported living scheme.   
 
 
Executive Summary 
This report sets out a proposal to undertake a procurement exercise in 
order to appoint an experienced provider to deliver care and support 
services to a number of people with a learning disability in a supported 
living scheme.  
 
 
Background  
On 31st October 2018, Welsh Government approved an Integrated Care 
Fund (ICF) bid submitted by First Choice Housing, to develop two 
supported living schemes. To comply with the ICF grant conditions, First 
Choice Housing must draw down the funding for the first scheme in the 
2018/19 financial year.  

 

Tudalen11

Eitem yr Agenda5



 

   

The purpose of these schemes are to support people with a complex 
disability to move into their own home and be supported to have their own 
tenancy. Supported living schemes enable the promotion of a person's 
independence and helps them to be part of their local community. 
On 13th September 2018 Members approved a proposal to establish a 
framework for the provision of supported living schemes for people with a 
learning disability (background paper 1); it is anticipated that this 
framework will be in place from spring 2019. As there is a requirement to 
commission care and support prior to the framework being established, 
there is a need to undertake a procurement exercise to identify a suitably 
experienced provider for the new supported living scheme.    
 
Providers wishing to be considered for this opportunity will be evaluated 
based on their quality and cost in order to identify which bidder will offer 
the most economically advantageous tender. The bidder offering the most 
economical advantageous tender will be awarded the contract to deliver 
care and support services in the supported living scheme.  
 
 
Financial Impact  
The net social services budget for external provision of learning disability 
services in 2018/19 is £9,887,790. In addition, £1,337,307 of Supporting 
People Programme Grant (SPPG) funding is allocated to learning 
disability providers for the delivery of housing related support.   

 
It is not possible to indicate the financial impact of this proposal until the 
services have been tendered and the Council has evaluated the bids. The 
procurement process will ensure that the Council contracts with providers 
that are able to offer best value for money, taking into account both the 
quality and cost of the bidder's submissions.  

 
Funding for the provision of care and support delivered within the 
supported living scheme will be absorbed into the available Adult Social 
Care budget.  
 
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
An EIA is not required for this report; equality considerations will be 
addressed through the procurement process to ensure providers are 

Tudalen12



 

   

compliant with equality legislation and support the Council in meeting its 
public sector duties. 
 
 
Workforce Impacts 
The contents of this report do not have any impact on the Council's 
workforce. 

 

Legal Impacts 
Under the Public Contract Regulations 2015 the Council is obliged to act 
in an open fair and transparent manner, ensuring that contract 
opportunities for social care and health services in excess of £615,278 is 
advertised to reach a wide market in order to encourage as much 
competition as is possible. The value of these services mean that they 
are caught by the aforementioned procurement rules. 

 
The cost of the service exceeds the Official Journal of the European 
Union (OJEU) threshold of £615,278 for undertaking a competitive tender. 
As such, the Council is required to undertake a procurement exercise for 
the service in accordance with the Public Contract Regulations 2015. 
 
 
Risk Management 
There are no risk management issues associated with this report. 
 
 
Consultation 
There is no requirement under the Constitution for external consultation 
on this item. 
 
 
Recommendations  
That agreement is given for: 

a. The Head of Adult Services to undertake a procurement exercise 
to commission care and support services to people living in the 
supported living scheme. 

b. Following the procurement process, for the Head of Adult 
Services to be granted delegated authority to enter into a contract 

Tudalen13



 

   

with the bidder evaluated as offering the most economically 
advantageous tender (taking into account the quality and cost of 
the bids), for the provision of care and support to people residing 
in the supported living scheme. 

 
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision  
Undertaking a procurement exercise for the delivery of care and support 
services within the supported living scheme will ensure that the Council is 
legally compliant when purchasing these services. In addition, this will 
ensure that the Council is best placed to continue meeting the needs and 
demands of those that require these services through the purchasing of 
high quality and financially sustainable services. 
 
 
Implementation of Decision 
The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call in 
period. 
 
 
Appendices  
None. 
 
List of Background Papers 
Commissioning of Learning Disability Services 
 
Officer Contact 
Name: Angela Thomas, Head of Adult Services, tel: 01639 683328, 
email: a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk   
 
Name: Chelé Zandra Howard, Principal Officer for Commissioning  
tel: 01639 685221, email: c.howard@npt.gov.uk 

Tudalen14

mailto:a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.howard@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SOCIAL CARE HEALTH & WELL-BEING CABINET BOARD  
10th January 2019 

 
 

Report of the Head of Adult Services – A. Thomas 
 
Matter for Information 
 
Wards Affected: All  
 
 
WESTERN BAY CARERS PARTNERSHIP – VALUING CARERS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2017/18  
 
 
Purpose of the Report 
1. To provide Members with an update on the activity and key 

achievements of the Western Bay Carers Partnership throughout 
the financial year 2017 /18. 

 
 
Executive Summary 
2. Supporting Carers is a priority in the Social Services and Well-being 

(Wales) Act 2014. This report aims to assure Members that the 
Council recognises the valuable role of Carers and, as such, is 
working with partners in order to provide support to Carers both in 
terms of their own well-being needs and in their caring role. 
 

3. The Western Bay Carers Partnership – Valuing Carers Annual 
Report, maps out how the region has performed against the 
statutory duties contained within the Social Services Well-being 
(Wales) Act 2014. The report also highlights areas of good practice 
and offers specific examples from each area. For the purpose of this 
report, we will focus on those instances of good practice delivered 
within Neath Port Talbot. 

 
 
Background  
4. Western Bay Carers Partnership Board was established in 2012 in 

response to the Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 2010 which 

Tudalen15

Eitem yr Agenda6



required NHS and Local Authorities in Wales to work in partnership 
to prepare a Strategy for Carers; the Valuing Carers plan is a key 
element of this strategy. The Western Bay area has a combined 
carer population of approximately 68,633 (20,365 of which reside in 
Neath Port Talbot). 
 

5. The Western Bay Carers Partnership Board meets quarterly to 
oversee the implementation of the Valuing Carers Transition Plan. 
 

6. Across the region Welsh Government made Transitional Funding 
available to ABMU in 2017/18 of £160,718, of which £13,975.51 
was ring-fenced to support Young Carers to assist Carers under the 
Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014. A further, 
£40,000 was allocated from Integrated Care Fund to build on the 
Western Bay wide Valuing Carers Transition Plan, and to develop 
additional capacity for Carers Services and Centres and local 
hospitals or Primary Care practices or Community Resource 
Teams. 
 

7. Section five of the Western Bay Carers Partnership -  Valuing 
Carers Annual report 2017/18 outlines the five key outcomes for 
carers as being: 

 Carers can access up-to-date information at the right time and 
from the right place. 

 Carers are identified by staff who recognise their needs, provide 
them with appropriate information and signpost them to relevant 
services. 

 Carers are engaged and consulted regarding any decisions made 
during their journey through health and social care services that 
affect them or the person they care for. 

 All Carers are offered a Carers Assessment ensuring their needs 
are identified and addressed. 

 Young Carers are identified and provided with appropriate 
information, assessment and support. 
 

8. Whilst section eight outlines the key activities that the Carers 
Partnership have undertaken to deliver the outcomes identified 
above, section nine provides the reader with a number of case 
studies outlining the difference that Carers Services across the 
region have made to their ability to continue to provide care and 
support to their loved ones. 
 

Tudalen16



9. Specific exam
[...]
 Strategic Commissioning Manager – 
Common Commissioning Unit, tel: 01639 685387 email: 
j.duggan@npt.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen18

mailto:a.j.thomas@npt.gov.uk
mailto:j.duggan@npt.gov.uk


          Appendix one 
 
VALUING CARERS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 
 
WESTERN BAY CARERS PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
 

  

Tudalen19



 
1 

Table of Contents 
 

1. WESTERN BAY CARERS PARTNERSHIP BOARD ............................. 2 

2. TRANSITION PLAN .................................................................................. 2 

3. CARERS IN THE WESTERN BAY AREA .......................................... 3-4 

4. IMPLEMENTING THE TRANSITION PLAN ......................................... 4 

5. VALUING CARERS TRANSITION PLAN – OUTCOMES .................... 5 

6. FUNDING ............................................................................................... 5-6 

7. TRANSITIONAL FUND REQUIREMENTS ...................................... 6-10 

8. KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 2017 - 2018 ................................................ 10-18 

9. EXAMPLES OF ACTIVITIES, OUTCOMES FOR CARERS AND 

COMMENTS ............................................................................................. 18-22 

 

Appendix A ..........................................................................................................  

 

 

  

Tudalen20



 
2 

1. WESTERN BAY CARERS PARTNERSHIP BOARD 

Western Bay (formerly ABMU) Carers Partnership Board was established in 

2012 in response to the Carers Strategies (Wales) Measure 2010 which required 

NHS and Local Authorities in Wales to work in partnership to prepare an 

Information and Consultation Strategy for Carers. The Western Bay Carers 

Partnership Board is currently chaired by the Director of Primary and 

Community Services ABMU and the Director of Social Services and Well-

being Bridgend County Borough Council is vice chair. In addition, the Board 

comprises the Local Authority Officers /Carers Lead, Locality Plannin

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

100119 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
10 JANUARY 2019 

 
SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH AND WELLBEING CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 
Invitees: 
 
Councillors:
  
  
 

P.A.Rees and P.D.Richards (Chairperson) 
 
 
 
L.M.Purcell (Scrutiny Chairperson) 
S.Freeguard (Scrutiny Vice Chairperson) 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
A.Jarrett, A.Thomas,J.Hodges, Ms.K.Warren, J. Woodman-Ralph and 
N. Jones 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON  

 
Agreed that Councillor P.D.Richards be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 6 December 2018 be noted 
by Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 18/19  
 
Noted by Committee 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

100119 

4. COMMISSIONING OF CARE AND SUPPORT SERVICES IN A 
SUPPORTED LIVING SCHEME  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That, approval be granted for the Head of Adult Services to 

undertake a procurement exercise to commission care and support 
services to people living in the supported living scheme; 

 
2. That, following the procurement process, the Head of Adult 

Services be granted delegated authority to enter into a contract 
with the bidder evaluated as offering the most economically 
advantageous tender (taking into account the quality and cost of 
the bids), for the provision of care and support to people residing in 
the supported living scheme. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the authority to undertake a procurement exercise for the 
delivery of care and support services within the supported living scheme 
will ensure that the Council is legally compliant when purchasing these 
services.  In addition, this will ensure that the Council is best placed to 
continue meeting the needs and demands of those that require these 
services through the purchasing of high quality and financially 
sustainable services. 
 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. WESTERN BAY CARERS PARTNERSHIP - VALUING CARERS 
ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
 
Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



- 3 - 
 

100119 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
Decision: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 
No. 2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

7. CONTRACTUAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR SHARED LIVES SUPPORT 
SERVICE  
 
Decisions: 

 
1. That, the requirements of competition be excluded and Rule 2.1 of 

the Contract Procurement Rules be suspended; 
 
2. That, the Head of Adult Services be granted Delegated Authority to 

enter into a contract with Ategi, for the provision of a Shared Lives 
Support Service for Adults until 30 April 2020; 
 

3. That, the Head of Adult Services be granted Delegated Authority 
to, if required, undertake a public consultation in regard to 
arrangements after the 30 April 2020. 
 

Reason for Decisions: 
 
To enable the Council to enter into a new contract with Ategi which will 
provide the Council with a legally binding agreement setting out the 
approved terms of working.  This will offer protection to the Council in the 
event of a dispute and ensure that the provider delivers in line with the 
Council’s expectations. 
 
Permission to enter into a new contractual term with Ategi will ensure this 
vital service is not disrupted whilst Officers undertake an analysis of 
service demand and develop an optimal service model in order to 
undertake a procurement exercise. 
 
If the arrangements after the 30 April 2020 results in a change to the 
type and level of service, entering into public consultation will ensure that 
the views and opinions of the public inform the Council’s decision 
making. 



- 4 - 
 

100119 

 
Implementation of Decisions: 
 
The decisions will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

8. THE MANAGER'S REPORT ON HILLSIDE SECURE CHILDREN'S 
HOME  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


